410

## ORDINANCE NO. 546-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION. NS E

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1.</u> That \$900.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for City Engineering Department, said amount then to be used to cover the cost of constructing approximately 530 feet of gravel sidewalk on the east side of South Tryon Street between Remount Road and Griffith Street.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>J. W. Kiser</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of October, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 410.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

October 31, 1966 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 411

ORDINANCE NO. 547-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY AUPROPRIATION. 411

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$1,700.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for Cemetery Department, said amount then to be used to cover the cost of erecting a chain link fence along the westerly edge of Elmwood Cemetery.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>J. W. Kiser</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of October, 1966; and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 411, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk